
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Annual Council 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 May 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Chairman: 

Cllr L Dedman 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr S Bull 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 
Cllr H Allen 
Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr S Bartlett 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr O Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr P Canavan 
Cllr S Carr-Brown 
Cllr B Castle 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr B Chick 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr E Connolly 
Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr B Dove 

Cllr M Dower 
Cllr M Earl 
Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr A Filer 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr C Goodall 
Cllr A Hadley 
Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 
Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr R Maidment 
Cllr A Martin 
Cllr D Martin 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr C Matthews 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr P Miles 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr A-M Moriarty 
Cllr B Nanovo 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr M Phipps 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr V Ricketts 
Cllr C Rigby 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr P Slade 
Cllr V Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
Cllr L Williams 
Cllr K Wilson 
Vacancy 
 

 

All Members of the Council are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business 
set out on the agenda below. 

The press and public are welcome to attend or view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5388 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please contact: 
Democratic Services on 01202 096660 or  democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 26 April 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

3.   Election of Chair of the Council  

 Councillors are asked to nominate and elect the Chair of the Council until 
the next Annual Council meeting. 
 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair of the Council  

 Councillors are asked to nominate and elect the Vice-Chair of the Council 
until the next Annual Council meeting. 
 

 

5.   Review of the political balance of the Council, the allocation of seats 

on Committees to each political group and the appointment of 
Councillors to Committees and Outside Bodies 

5 - 8 

 The Council is asked to consider and approve the review of the political 

balance of the Council, the allocation of seats on Committees to each 
political group, the appointment of Councillors on Committees and 
appointments to outside bodies as part of the annual review and following 

the outcome of the by-election on 2 May 2024.  

The detailed calculations relating to the above will be included in Appendix 

A to the report and will be circulated to Councillors following the by-election 
on 2 May 2024. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 

 

Report subject  Review of the political balance of the Council, the allocation of 
seats on Committees to each political group and the 
appointment of Councillors to Committees and Outside Bodies 

Meeting date  7 May 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Council is asked to consider and approve the review of the 
political balance of the Council, the allocation of seats on 
Committees to each political group, the appointment of Councillors 
on Committees and appointments to outside bodies as part of the 
annual review and following the outcome of the by-election on 2 
May 2024.  

The detailed calculations relating to the above will be included in 
Appendix A to the report and will be circulated to Councillors 
following the by-election on 2 May 2024. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that: - 

 (a) the revised political balance of the Council, as set out in 
Appendix A, Table 1 be approved; 

(b) the allocation of seats to each political group as set out 
in Appendix A, Table 2 be approved; 

(c) the appointment of Councillors to Committees and 
Boards, taking into account the membership, as detailed 
in Appendix A, Table 3, and any nominations submitted 
by political groups, be approved; 

(d) the allocation of seats to each political group to the 
outside bodies as detailed in Appendix A, Table 4, be 
approved and the Group Leaders advise the proper 
officer of their representatives; 

(e) Subject to (d) above the Council is requested to approve 
the appointment of unaligned members to the relevant 
outside bodies. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure compliance with the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 and associated Regulations in reviewing and approving the 
political balance of the Council and the allocation of seats together 
with any other associated issues 

5

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Richard Jones, Head of Democratic Services 

Neil Fraser, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Sarah Culwick, Deputy Head of Democratic Services 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Council is required to review the political balance of the Council on an annual 
basis and following any change in its membership. In addition, as there is a by-
election on 2 May 2024 the revised membership calculations based on 76 
Councillors will be undertaken and circulated to all Councillors as Appendix A to this 
report as soon as practicably possible following that by-election.  The Appendix will 
set out the following: 

 Table 1 - the political balance calculation and proposed allocation of seats. 

 Table 2 - the allocation of seats on Committees and Boards to Political 
Groups and non-aligned Councillors. 

 Table 3 – the appointment of Councillors to Committees and Boards. 

 Table 4 – the allocation of seats to Political Groups and non-aligned 
Councillors on Outside Bodies to which the political balance rules apply.  

2. The seat entitlement, based on Committees and Boards, will be calculated following 
the by-election. The Council may wish to consider the number of seats on bodies to 
maintain overall political balance.  

3. The following principles are contained within Section 15 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 and have been amended under the regulations to take 
account of the fact that not all the seats are held by members of political groups. 
They need to be applied in the following order and as far as practicably possible:  

(a) Not all the seats on a committee are allocated to the same political group.  

(b) Where a group has a majority of seats on the Authority it should have the majority 
of seats on each committee.  

(c) The third rule provides that, without being inconsistent with the first two rules, the 
number of seats allocated to each political group on all the ordinary committees 
taken together be as near as reasonably practicable proportionate to their 
proportion of seats as a proportion of the authority as a whole.  

(d) Finally, so far as is consistent with the above each group should be allocated 
seats on each committee to reflect their proportion of seats on the authority. 

6



Summary of financial implications 

4. There are no financial implications associated with this report which is based on 
retaining the existing committee structure. 

Summary of legal implications 

5. The Council is required to comply with the relevant legislation and regulations when 
considering and approving the political balance of the Council and the allocations of 
seats. 

6. The Act and Regulations make provisions where a proposal is not as far as possible 
politically representative. This includes instances where a Group gives up a seat 
which they are entitled to hold in favour of another and distorts the political balance 
rules. In such an instance such a proposal can only be accepted if no member votes 
against them. 

Summary of human resources implications 

7. There are no human resources implications associated with this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

8. There are no sustainability implications associated with this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

9. There are no public health implications associated with this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

10. There are no equality implications associated with this report. It would be a matter 
for the political groups to consider any equality issues through their own 
appointment process. 

Summary of risk assessment 

11. There are no risk implications associated with this report. 

Background papers 

None. 

Appendices  

Appendix A to be circulated following the receipt of all political group notifications which 
will set out: 

 Table 1 – the political balance calculation and proposed allocation of seats. 

 Table 2 – the allocation of seats on Committees and Boards to Political Groups and 

non-aligned Councillors. 

 Table 3 – the appointment of Councillors to Committees and Boards. 

 Table 4 – the allocations of seats to Political Groups and non-aligned Councillors on 
Outside Bodies to which the political balance rules apply. 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8


	Agenda
	5 Review of the political balance of the Council, the allocation of seats on Committees to each political group and the appointment of Councillors to Committees and Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 May 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr L Dedman – Chairman 

Cllr S Bull – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr S Aitkenhead, Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Armstrong, 

Cllr S Bartlett, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr D Brown, 
Cllr O Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr J J Butt, Cllr P Canavan, Cllr S Carr-
Brown, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr B Chick, 

Cllr J Clements, Cllr E Connolly, Cllr P Cooper, Cllr M Cox, 
Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr B Dove, Cllr M Dower, Cllr J Edwards, 

Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr D Farr, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, 
Cllr C Goodall, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr E Harman, 
Cllr R Herrett, Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie, Cllr M Le Poidevin, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr R Maidment, Cllr A Martin, Cllr D Martin, 
Cllr G Martin, Cllr J Martin, Cllr C Matthews, Cllr S McCormack, 

Cllr S Moore, Cllr A-M Moriarty, Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr M Phipps, 
Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr V Ricketts, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr P Sidaway, 

Cllr P Slade, Cllr V Slade, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters, 
Cllr C Weight, Cllr L Williams, Cllr K Wilson and Cllr G Wright 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Allen, J Bagwell, B 
Castle, M Earl, A Filer, P Hilliard, P Miles and L Northover. 

 
2. Declarations of Interests  

 

No declarations of interest were received on this occasion. 
 

3. Election of Chair of the Council  
 

Councillor Simon Bull took the Chair for this item. 

The following nomination was received: 

 Councillor Lesley Dedman – proposed by Councillor Andy Martin 

and seconded by Councillor Sandra Moore. 

The proposer and seconder outlined the reasons for the nomination and the 
nominee’s ability to fulfil the role. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Lesley Dedman was elected Chair of the 
Council until the next Annual Council meeting in 2024. 

Councillor Dedman signed and made the declaration of acceptance of 
office. 

“I Councillor Lesley Dedman having been elected to the office of Vice-

Chairman of BCP Council declare that I take the office upon myself and will 



– 2 – 

COUNCIL 
07 May 2024 

 
duly and faithfully fulfil the duties of it according to the best of my judgement 

and ability”. 

Councillor Dedman thanked Councillors for re-electing her as Chairman of 
the Council and for the support she had received over the last year from the 

Civic Team and the Vice-Chair. 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chair of the Council  
 

The following nomination was received: 

 Councillor Simon Bull – proposed by Councillor Andrew Keddie and 
seconded by Councillor Tony Trent. 

The proposer and seconder outlined the reasons for the nomination and the 
nominee’s ability to fulfil the role. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Simon Bull was elected Vice-Chair of the 

Council until the next Annual Council meeting in 2024. 

Councillor Bull signed and made the declaration of acceptance of office. 

“I Councillor Simon Bull having been elected to the office of Vice-Chairman 
of BCP Council declare that I take the office upon myself and will duly and 
faithfully fulfil the duties of it according to the best of my judgement and 

ability”. 

Councillor Bull thanked Councillors for re-electing him as Vice-Chairman of 

the Council and for the support from the Civic Team over the previous year. 
 

5. Review of the political balance of the Council, the allocation of seats on 

Committees to each political group and the appointment of Councillors to 
Committees and Outside Bodies  
 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

In relation to this Council were requested to refer to the revised appendix 

which had been circulated to each Member and which took account of the 
outcome of the by-election on 2 May 2024. 

Councillors were asked to consider and approve the: 

 political balance and the proposed allocation of seats on Committees 
to each political group 

 nominations for Councillors to serve on the Committees within the 
Council’s decision making structure 

Comprehensive discussion took place particularly in relation to Table 2 
within the Appendix and the allocation of members onto the Planning 
Committees other than by political balance.  

In relation to this Council was advised that the Christchurch Independents 
and Poole People political groups had expressed a desire a desire to 
allocate seats other than by political balance on the Western and Eastern 



– 3 – 

COUNCIL 
07 May 2024 

 
Planning Committees as set out within the appendix, and that agreement 

for which would require no dissent by Council. 

Upon the recommendations being put to the vote separately, 
recommendation (b) fell as there was dissent to the recommendation: 

(b) the allocation of seats to each political group as set out in Appendix A, 
Table 2 be approved; 

The Leader advised that as recommendation (b) had fallen as there had 
been dissent in allocating seats other than political balance that the 
following amendment be now proposed: - 

That table 2 be amended to revert to the original political balance 
arrangements for the Eastern and Western Planning Committees, and that 

Table 3 be amended to move Councillor McCormack onto the Western 
BCP Planning Committee and Councillor Rice onto the Eastern BCP 
Planning Committee. 

This proposal was seconded by Councillor Mike Cox. 

RESOLVED that: - 

(a) the revised political balance of the Council, as set out in 
Appendix A, Table 1 be approved; 

(b) the allocation of seats to each political group as set out in 

Appendix A, Table 2 be approved subject to the amendment to 
Table 2 being incorporated as set out above to revert to the 
original political balance in relation to both of the Planning 

Committees; 

(c) the appointment of Councillors to Committees and Boards, 

taking into account the membership, as detailed in Appendix A, 
Table 3, and any nominations submitted by political groups, be 
approved subject to the amendments set out above being 

incorporated to move Councillor Felicity Rice to the Eastern 
Planning Committee and Councillor Simon McCormack to the 

Western Planning Committee; 

(d) the allocation of seats to each political group to the outside 
bodies as detailed in Appendix A, Table 4, be approved and the 

Group Leaders advise the proper officer of their representatives. 

Voting: Nem.Con 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


